1

tn accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

FRIDAY

*AGEIKKAJ*
A13

08/09/2017 #152
COMPANIES HOUSE

1 |

Company number

Company details

[ofal1[s[2[8(s[5

Company name in fuli ‘ Master Concrete Limited

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

‘ Anthony

Surname

| Murphy

3

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency {London) Limited

Street ‘ 3rd Floor, Office 305
[31 Southampton Row
Post town l Landon
County/Region l
Postcode l w I?’T’?!iy?ljﬁ
Country UK

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Surname

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
anather liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ’

Street

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
?
Trrffrfr

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

e [ofr [afelife
s [l falolifr

7

Progress report

[A The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidater's signature

Signature date

Signature ? !E! EI !

fol7 Tofe  T2fofif7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Robert Forster

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Harrisons Business Recovery &

1 Insolvency (London) Limited
lAddms 3rd Floor

| Office 305

| 31 Southampton Row

| Post town London

(wicl+is| [sinly

Postcode

Lountry

u

’Dx

Telephone

0207 317 9160

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this farm to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors and
Members

Master Concrete Limited ( in Liquidation ) — " the
Company / MCL ”

6 September 2017



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Liquidator

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Liquidator’s Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 July 2016 to 9 July 2017 and Cumulative

Receipts and Payments Account from 10 July 2012 to 9 July 2017

B Time Analysis for the Period from 10 July 2016 to 9 July 2017 and Cumulative Time Analysis
from 10 July 2012 to 9 July 2017

C Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Combined Annual Progress Report and Final Account



11

1.2

13

1.4

2.1

3.1

3.2

33

3.4

Introduction

I, Anthony Murphy of Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency (London) Limited, 3rd Floor,
Office 305, 31 Southampton Row, London, WC1B 5HI, was appointed as Liquidator of Master
Concrete Limited ( " the Company / MCL ” ) on 10 July 2012,

The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this is my combined annual report and
final account of the liquidation, which covers the periods since my last progress report, from
10 July 2016 to 9 July 2017. This report should be read in conjunction with previous
progress reports to creditors.

The principal trading address of MCL was Bedfont Road, Bedfont Trading Estate, Feltham,
Middlesex TW14 8EB.

The registered office of the Company was changed to C/o Harrisons Business Recovery &
Insolvency (London) Limited, 3rd Floor, Office 305, 31 Southampton Row, London, WC1B 5HJ,
and its registered number is 04152853.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendices A and B, I have provided accounts of my Receipts and Payments for the Periods
with a comparison to the Directors' Statement of Affairs values, together with cumulative
accounts since my appointment, which provide details of the remuneration charged and
expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidator.

Work Undertaken by the Liquidator

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since the date of my last annual progress report, together with information on the
overall outcome of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legistation. Details about the work I have completed in
this regard has been outlined previously and I confirm that in this period of the liquidation, the
only matters that have affected the costs to any particular extent are:

. Preparation and distribution of last year’s annual progress report.
. Preparation of this year's combined annual progress report and final account.
. Preparing the case for closure.

Realisation of Assets
Claim in Reimer Engineering ( UK ) Limited ( in Liquidation ) - ™ Reimer ™

As previously reported, MCL has a claim of £266,217 in the liquidation of Reimer, in respect of
an intercompany debt. As creditors are aware, I am also the Liquidator of Reimer.

On 1 August 2016, a dividend of £13,307 was received from the liquidation of Reimer. This
was in line with my earlier estimate, as previously reported.,

Liquidator’s Combined Annual Progress Report and Final Account



3.5

3.6

3.7

38

39

3.10

3.1

3.12

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The dividend received from the liquidation of Reimer was a first and final dividend, and there
will be no further realisations in respect of the intercompany debt.

All assets have now been realised in the liquidation and there are no unrealised assets.
Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further informaticn on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
mare creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resultant cost will usually be,
however, a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work.

During the Periods, I have paid a third and final dividend distribution to the unsecured creditors
of MCL ( please see section 4 of this report for further information ).

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is to comply with legisiation such as the Comparny Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 ( " CDDA 1986 " ) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 -
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations. This work may
not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My submission on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the liquidation
and is confidential.

Since my last progress report to creditors, I would advise that no further asset realisations
have come to light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

As previously reported, MCL's indebtedness to the Bank of Scotland was repaid in full prior to
the date of liquidation.

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received or are anticipated in the liguidation.

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £1,201,656 from 32 creditors. These claims have been agreed.
I have not received claims from 31 creditors whose debts total £164,912 as per MCL's books

and records, and these claims have been excluded for dividend purposes.

As previously reported, a first, interim dividend of £132,111 { 11 pence in the Pound ) was
declared and distributed to the Company’s unsecured creditors in December 2013.

Liquidator's Combined Annual Progress Report and Final Account



4.5

4.6

4.7

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

58

6.1

A second dividend of £30,000 ( 2.5 pence in the Pound ) was declared and distributed to
unsecured creditors in December 2014,

A third and final dividend of £10,000 ( 0.83 pence in the Pound ) was declared and paid during
the Periods. There will be no further dividend distributions to creditors in the liquidation.

In total, creditors have received £172,111 in dividend distributions during the course of the
liquidation, being a return of some 14 pence in the Pound on agreed claims.

Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

The creditors approved that the basis of my remuneration as Liquidator be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by me and my staff in managing the liquidation.

My time costs for the Annual Period are £8,295. This represents 49 hours at an average rate
of £170 per hour. Attached at Appendix C is a Time Analysis, which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Annual Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation

My time costs for the Final Period are £2,328. This represents 11 hours at an average rate of
£206 per hour. Attached at Appendix D is a Time Analysis, which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Final Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidator during the Periods can be
found at section 3 of this report.

I confirm that fees of £16,152 have been drawn during the Periods on account of my accrued
time costs. I confirm that £98,683 has been drawn against my total time costs since my
appointment and that no further amounts will be drawn in the liquidation.

Also attached at Appendices C and D is a cumulative Time Analysis, which provides details of
my time costs since the commencement of the liquidation. These time costs total £98,804,
which represents 570 hours at an average rate of £173 per hour.

Attached at Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on reguest or can be downloaded
from https://www.icaew.com/technical/insolven redi -guides.

Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of this case. The Notice enclosed with the

cover letter accompanying this account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information
and also when [ will vacate office and obtain my release as Liquidator.

Yours faithfully

Liquidator's Combined Annual Progress Report and Final Account



Appendix A - Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 10 July 2016 to 9 July
2017 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from 10 July 2012 to 9 July 2017

Liquidator's Combined Annual Progress Report and Final Account



Statement

of Affairs
£

58,000.00
1,000.00
8,000.00
1,000.00

298,415.89

Master Concrete Limited

(in Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 10/07/2016

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & Machinery

Furniture & Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Book Debts

Mastercrete Limited Debtor Received in Error
Cash at Bank

Sundries { Refunds )

Bank Interest Gross

Funds Received from CWJ

Business Intellectual Property Rights
Intercompany Account

Sellers’ Records

Goodwill

COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidator's Disbursements
Press

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidator's Remuneration
Agents'/Valuers’ Fees
Agents'/Valuers' Disbursements
Legal Fees

Corporation Tax

Travel Expenses

Storage Costs

HSBC Business Card Repayment
Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Payment to Mastercrete ( funds received in error )

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Cash at Bank (Now Non-Interest Bearing)

To 09/07/2017
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
1.63
NIL
NIL
NIL
93.71
NIL
NIL
13,306.01
NIL
NIL

13,401.35

NIL
NIL

NIL
(5,000.00)
NIL

NIL

NIL
(34.48)
NIL
(910.00)
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

(5,944.48)

(6,641.50)
(2,525.17)
(833.33)

(10,000.00)

From 10/07/2012
To 09/07/2017
£

62,550.00
NIL

NIL
1,275.00
195,212.30
2,250.00
32,774.40
6,238.58
1,980.59
2,633.74
1,666.00
13,307.01
1.00
1,666.66
321,555.28

(855.66)
(630.00)
(5,000.00)
(87,531.00)
(29,844.24)
(245.80)
(5,000.01)
(414.81)
(80.60)
(5,467.71)
(479.45)
(283.22)
(209.24)
(2,250.00)
(138,291.74)

(114,278.11)
(43,483.16)
(14,349.88)

(172,111.15)

11,152.39
3,145.20
8,007.19

11,152.39



Appendix B - Time Analysis for the Period from 10 July 2016 to 9 July 2017 and Cumulative
Time Anatysis from 10 July 2012 to 9 July 2017

Liquidator's Combined Annual Progress Repert and Final Account



8Z:Z} 4102 Joqualdas #0

FL-1L0-G1 UOISIBA

| Jo | abed

29'891 05'veZ'R 06'8Y 09'sL 00°DE 0z'e 'l SINOH MOL
00551 0O'SSL 'L 000 o0 00'0 i) 1988y JO SUOHES||WEY
00’554 DD'SSL ool 000 ool 000 000 $1@SSE JO LONBSIESY . DOE
6#'981L 06'552'Z o'zl 000 oLl 0z'o 050 ®Ioypas]
L1°881 05'006'L 040l oco ore 0Z'0 0G0 SJOPRID PRINJBSUN SPUAPWIQ © 926
00'sSL 0029 g 000 or o 000 000 BEUGHN] puB BHRIL SWBID { FDG
359 4: 1% 0S'Ere 0e' 000 [ 000 Q00 SJOYIPBLD UIim UORBDIUNWWAOT & |OG
EE'89L 0505 0t 0 000 oe0 000 000 SJOHPBIT . O0G
1 1% 00'c88'S 09°'¢E [+ 543 08 LL 00T w0 Buuue|d 7 uoReNS|UIWPY
ool o000 05’0 0s'0 o000 000 000 00910 - BILSE] | BRI
00'skL 00608 a4 0% 0%0 000 ooo Sluswied - JeIyseD - (R
00'0rt 00'8L€ 0L'e oLre oo 000 o0 sidieoey - JBIUSED © 98|
000kt 00°+0S 09'e 09'¢ Q00 000 0oo SUDHBNITLODaY JWUNCIDY JUBID - BILSE] | 3L
00'GLL UO'SE 0z'0 000 0Z0 000 ooo maInay puog - Buipuog © 1§y
00°6LL 05°ZZ1 0L 000 a0 000 000 suonepinbr - bodey; ssaubaug reul4 - Buson €21
00'SLL 0528 050 00°0 os0 000 000 1ebpng jauid - BuisoD © 121
0o'Lie 06°9LE 05 000 ot} 000 0z'o 00919 J8pI0H Jubwiuioddy - LILPY ' 091
aleg==18 00°z9 1) 44} [viely] or0 po'0 000 uopepinbry - poday ssaubolg EBRULY - UWPY . |G|
£E'RIE 00°G08 00t 000 o0 002 000 M3|AY DYI0adg BSE] - UIWPY | L)
€Okl 05 gLt 08’0 0S50 ageo 00°C ooo SLIMBY XEL QUE | YA J9pIcH 1ddy : £2|
00°SLL 05°Zs 0e'Q 000 o] 0c'o Q0 aouepuodselio] ieuen : DZL
SLorl 0518z g o8l aro oc'c 000 Buueses . 90|
74415 00'690'2 09zl 000 0ZTL oo'o 0o Bujpods: AoiMels © 50l
I15EEL 00°¥LE 082 0wz QoD 000 000 SPIO0G, JO BOUBUBILIGH - (L
(3) mey yeis uoddng SRUOIESRjOI]

AunoH efiesony (3)1sop owyy SINOH MO L 7 HuRIsIaSY 108G JIYI0 Jefeuny Jeupey HONDUNZ JOM JO UOREILISER|D

$8p0o7) 108(0.d awjujoddy 150d |V
L102/£0/60 ‘0L 9L0Z/20/01 ‘WS
palw 818J0u0) JBISEW - 2003 LSVIN

Arewwng 3s0) @ awl] 6dIS pajielaq - Anug swil



FL-10-G| uoisiep

BITLY 6%’ 9.r'96 047855 Srose 5§°15T 119 43 (%14 ®INGH |e30L
6Z'SL} 00°78Y'EZ Tetl St'eL SL'PE o'l 'L $183%Y jO suonesijee)y
00'sS1 054 050 oo'o 050 000 a0'0 SJeployeIBUS O} WORNQUISIO | gOE
00's0g 05'ce8 e 000 oo 0Lz 200 S1@88Y JBI0 | L0E
00'Sev 00°292 290 000 000 00°0 422 M) Apedoig pue pueT : Gog
S5°ErE 050487 6’9 000 00’0 00's 06°L S}@sSe pUE SS8UISng |0 3BT © 0
0611 00'g8E'LL 00°LL oL'89 0zl ooy are Uonoelod 198 | €08
£0'88L 05'555'8 05°GF SL0k S0'ee 010 09'L S|8SSR jO UONESIIReY | N
89°PLL 05°E6E'0L 05765 ob'LE 0L'¥Z og'L (1} 4t suoiebieeaul
E£E'852 00°0E8 a9t oLz 000 00'Q o571 spods ¥aa0 | Z0T
52691 05'E9'6 06°5% aeeZ 1] 74 08'L £Lo suonebuseau| : gog
S8Z°E6l 05 LLY'BL 0£°66 ol'olb al'le 00’k 06} TIOYPAID
JA 1 05006} a0 000 or's az'o 050 SI0HPALT PRINIBSUN SPUBPIAIT - 925
00'002 000t 0Z'6 £00 068 0g'0 go'o sucinquysy] pue spuaplag 215
8z'9¢el Q5°E0¢ 'S 0524 oL oLy 000 o800 paig paindesur Spusplaig - LIS
59002 00°9rEL 0z'6 400 0z'e 200 00 asuedx3 pue spel) SWIg|) | pOg
26'1gL 05°9€e el co'o oe') Q0’0 400 swig|D eeAodwz : Z0G
Zr'egl 0585} oL’ 051 09's or'o az'o SICHEEY Yim Lolledunuwad) LGS
Zz'80e OGZEr'G ae'sh o'l 0g'zy at'o oz’ SIUPLID | GOS
448311 EFERL'FF 0L'QLT 09FEL a0'LLL 0oz 8'r Bujuued  vohjensunupy
00°0rL 004 050 050 000 000 aoo 309130 - 481yse] : g8t
0g'skL K609 o'y 09t 09’0 o000 o0 siuawhed - jeluser) | gl
oo'ovl W'eiE oLz oLe 000 oo'o [+] sdiaday - slse] | 99,
oo'ort 00'¥0S 09°¢ Go'c 0d'a oo'o Go'o JI2UOIY WUNOTTY LS - 1BIYSED © ¥l
00°GLL 00SE 0z'0 000 0z'0 400 000 malay puog - Bupuog © 13|
00'541 0522k 0L0 000 040 000 000 SuoREpINDIT - Roday ssauboid |euld - BuisarD g4t
0051 05'48 050 000 050 000 000 1aBipng leud - Buisor < L4
([ ¥ a5'91e a5t 000 oe'h 000 o0 00917 JepioH Wuelkiuicddy - uwpy : pgL
00554 L rac] 0¥0 a0 oro ooo 400 uonepinb - podey ssaiboid [enuuy - uWpY | LGL
££°892 00°508 00'¢ ao'e 0oL 00'e o0 MatAey oyloads 8seD - UIWPY | L ¥l
00's0E 05 ISP as’L 00 00'Q 051 000 sbuneaw Aonels : sz
057282 A 09't GZ'o 000 oL fo'o Sionepy uoisuag : pZL
807851 GLEAL'L SLLL 00's Sty 081 200 SWM@Y XE | PUE |WA 19p(oH oy : gZL
£€°Z6 05°8EL 0S4 o0 050 0o 00 BoUBpIOdssilos) [RiBUeD [ 071
Q0'SZL Q0'SZ1 ool o0t 000 oo 00'0 uwjuioddhy [ UOKLBIU| O SINON - SLONEISIUALIPY : ||
00’5z 0052 080 09’0 000 o000 000 sio8( / 0jgaq Y Bulesd | 604
Z6'6LL 00'6EE'2 0'El 0z'T 00'g 8’z 000 ABIQ j MatASY BSBD 1 RO
L5°€S2 057441 040 020 00’0 50 000 nesiaplog: (04
SZ0¥L 85'924'9 Ze'gy LZCY S8'G ato Qoo Bupetyse? : g0y
LE'LLL 05'628'6 06'ZS 0Lt 00 vk 0e's 6L Bupodas Alonjes © goL
ev'avi 059841 0z'ZL 009 0zZ'g oo co'0 SPOOBJ JO FOUBUBIUIEY | pOL
2291 LI A1) £6°801 £0v9 oele 6P oLe Bumueld g uoneiSIURIPY : 00L
{3) ;e Hels poddng s|euoIssyOIy

Aoy ebereay {3) 31309 o) sInoy 230} ¥ sjueysissy A0jUes 1o JebBruepy Jsupey UOR2UNG RO, J& UOPEIUSSR] D

180d '8pog 1oelold
LE0Z/0/60 (0L ZLOZ/L0/Q) ‘Wolg
P 8)1840u00) Ja1sel - 200318V

Alewwing 3509 @ awi] 6diS P3lielaq - Aug awi)



Appendix C -

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

1.3 We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

2 Professional Advisors

2.1 On this assignment, we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Gill Sainsbury PR (PR consultancy) Fixed fee

Segens Blount Petre Solicitors (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA Insclvency Risk Services Limited (insurance) Hourly rate and dishursements
ES Group (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Hilton-Baird Collection Services Limited {book debt collection) % of realisations

2.2 The choice was based on cur perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them.

3 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

31 A summary of the expenses paid by the Liquidator during the Periods can be found in the
Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendices A and B. An outline of the total expenses paid
during the liquidation can also be found in the Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendices
A and B.

3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as Category 1 disbursements to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

3.3 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator’s fees were approved by creditors.

Liquidator's Combined Annual Progress Report and Final Account



Charge-Out Rates

Harrisons Business Recovery & Insolvency (London) Limited’s current charge-out rates,
effective from 1 July each year, are detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in
minimum units of 6 minutes.

2016/2017/2018

£
Directors 305 - 550
Managers 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 125 - 205
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 100 - 150

Liquidator's Combined Annual Progress Report and Final Account



